that is because the Citizens who resided in Oklahoma have a special Constitutional 

protection that no other state provides.

Oklahoma Constitution, Article II, § 19:

“The right of trial by jury shall be and remain inviolate, 
except in civil cases wherein the amount in controversy does 
not exceed One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars, 
[$1,500.00], or in criminal cases wherein punishment for the 
offense charged is byline only, not exceeding One Thousand
Five Hundred Dollars. f$l. 500. OOl. ”

Oklahoma Constitution, Article XXIII, § 8

“Any provision of a contract, express or implied, made by any